
Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 29, 2016

SPECIAL, 2/29/2016 1:30:00 PM

BE IT REMEMBERED that on February 29, 2016, there was begun
and holden a SPECIAL session of the Commissioners Court of
Jefferson County, Texas, with the following members and officers
present and participating except those absent as indicated:

Honorable Jeff Branick, County Judge

Commissioner Eddie Arnold, Commissioner Pct. No. 1

Commissioner Brent Weaver, Commissioner Pct. No. 2

Commissioner Michael Sinegal, Commissioner Pct. No. 3 (ABSENT)

Commissioner Everette D. Alfred, Commissioner Pct. No. 4

Honorable G. Mitch Woods, Sheriff

Honorable Carolyn L. Guidry , County Clerk

When the following proceedings were had and orders made, to-wit:
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Notice of Meeting and Agenda and Minutes
February 29, 2016

Jeff R. Branick, County Judge
Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One

Brent A. Weaver, Commissioner, Precinct Two
Michael S. Sinegal, Commissioner, Precinct Three
Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

NOTICE OF MEETING AND AGENDA
OF COMMISSIONERS' COURT

OF JEFFERSON COUNTY, TEXAS
February 29, 2016

Notice is hereby given that the Commissioners' Court of Jefferson
County, Texas, willmeet at 1:30 PM, on the 29th day of February 2016 at its
regular meeting place in the Jury Impaneling room, Jefferson County Courthouse, 1085 Pearl Street,
Beaumont, Texas. Until further notice.

Said meeting will be a Special for the purpose of transacting the routine
business of the County. Persons with disabilities requiring auxiliary aids for
services who wish to attend this meeting should contact the County Judge's
Office to arrange for assistance.

In addition to the routine business of the County, the subject of said
meeting will be the following:

INVOCATION: Everette "Bo" Alfred, Commissioner, Precinct Four

PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE: Eddie Arnold, Commissioner, Precinct One
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February 29, 2016

PURCHASING:

1. Consider and approve, execute, receive and file a renewal for (IFB 12-
036/JW), Term Contract for Inmate Clothing and Supplies for Jefferson
County with Bob Barker Company, Inc., Charm-Tex, ICS Jail Supplies,
Inc., Shoe Corp of Birmingham, and Tabb Textile Co., Inc. for a third
additional one (1) year renewal from March 8, 2016 to March 7, 2017.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 6 - 10

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

2. Execute, receive, and file a contract amendment with Ricoh USA, Inc.
(DIR Contract DIR-TSO-3041) for an exchange of equipment included
on the original contract. This amendment will exchange (15) Ricoh
SP5200 DN and (1) Ricoh SPC831DN printer with (13) Ricoh SP5200
DN printers, (2) Ricoh SP4520DN printers, and (1) Ricoh SPC831DN
printer with maintenance for the County Clerk’s Office; for an amended
contract total of $19,662.66.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 11 - 16

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

3. Consider and approve transfer of (6) desks (each with a hutch), and a safe
from the Courthouse Restoration project (CAP 057) to the District
Attorney’s office.

REPLACED BY ADDENDUM ITEM D

Action: NONE

4. Consider and approve disposition of salvage property as authorized by
Local Government Code §263.152 (3), for broken or obsolete items.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 17 - 18

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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ADDENDUMS
5. Consider and possibly approve an inter-department transfer from the

Courthouse Restoration project (CAP 057) of (6) desks (each with a
hutch) to the District Attorney’s Office and a safe to the Treasurer’s
Office as authorized by Local Government Code §262.011.

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Arnold
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AIRPORT:

6. Receive and file executed Letters of Intent for Ground Lease between
Jefferson County, Texas, and GLOW Investment Group regarding
development of the airport property.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 19 - 55

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

7. Receive and file executed Inter-local Agreement between Jefferson
County, Texas the City of Nederland and the Nederland Economic
Development Corporation regarding development of the airport property.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 56 - 62

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

COUNTY AUDITOR:

8. Regular County Bills check #417772 through #418041.
SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 63 - 72

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED
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February 29, 2016

ENGINEERING:

9. Consider and possibly adopt a Resolution recognizing Carol Foster for 13
years of dedicated service to the Jefferson County Engineering
Department and to the citizens of Jefferson County and wishing her well
in her retirement.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 73 - 73

Motion by: Commissioner Arnold
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

10. Consider and possibly approve Overweight Vehicle Permit 01-OW-16
and Road Use Agreement to Auger Services Inc. for utility work and
mobilizing equipment for power poles foundations at sites from Old
Nome Road to North Broadway Street.  This project is located in
Precinct 1.

SEE ATTACHMENTS ON PAGES 74 - 88

Motion by: Commissioner Weaver
Second by: Commissioner Alfred
In favor: County Judge Branick, Commissioner Arnold, Commissioner
Weaver, Commissioner Alfred
Action: APPROVED

DISTRICT ATTORNEY:

11. Immediately following Commissioners Court- Announcement of an
executive (closed) session pursuant to Texas Government Code Section
§ 551.071 for the purpose of receiving information regarding matters that
may require litigation.

Action: NONE

______________________________________________
Jeff R. Branick
County Judge

5



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
6



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
7



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
8



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
9



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
10



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
11



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
12



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
13



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
14



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
15



Theresa Goodness
Typewritten Text
16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



35



36



37



38



39



40



41



42



43



44



45



46



47



48



49



50



51



52



53



54



55



56



57



58



59



60



61



62



  PGM: GMCOMMV2                       DATE                                PAGE:   1
                                    02-29-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

JURY FUND

TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               219.90     417887
                                                                           219.90**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#1

CLASSIC CHEVROLET                                     122.22     417802
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         539.60     417813
GULF COAST SCREW & SUPPLY                             383.40     417835
M&D SUPPLY                                             73.58     417855
MUNRO'S                                                28.65     417859
AT&T                                                   63.42     417880
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.87     417924
ZACHRY PUBLICATIONS                                    76.50     418037
                                                                         1,289.24**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#2

ABLE FASTENER, INC.                                    66.83     417804
APAC, INC. - TROTTI & THOMSOM                         557.65     417813
MUNRO'S                                                18.45     417859
VULCAN MATERIALS CO.                                5,022.43     417888
ACORN STEEL                                            89.00     417900
UNDERGROUND INC.                                      470.00     417940
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                       30.64     417948
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   311.60     418021
                                                                         6,566.60**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT. # 3

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                               1,018.50     417807
GULF COAST AUTOMOTIVE, INC.                           121.78     417834
GULFWAY LUMBER                                          8.19     417836
ENTERGY                                               232.05     417837
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                                 119.46     417865
PORT ARTHUR NEWS, INC.                                139.75     417867
FASTENAL                                              486.08     417902
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              79.22     417930
SCHEAFFER MFG CO                                    1,102.81     418012
SUPPLYWORKS                                            68.44     418029
                                                                         3,376.28**
ROAD & BRIDGE PCT.#4

CHUCK'S WRECKER SERVICE                               675.00     417819
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                         19.03     417821
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                1,425.02     417847
M&D SUPPLY                                             29.09     417855
MUNRO'S                                                66.41     417859
TRI-CON, INC.                                       2,638.57     417886
TED'S UPHOLSTERY                                       75.00     417901
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .01     417906
EVERETT D ALFRED                                      127.66     417937
SOUTHEAST TEXAS PARTS AND EQUIPMENT                   551.22     418017
GCR TIRES & SERVICE                                   319.32     418021
                                                                         5,926.33**
ENGINEERING FUND

STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   798.56     417881
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                             66.94     417903
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      383.79     417921
                                                                         1,249.29**
PARKS & RECREATION

ADAMS BACKHOE SERVICE                                 724.00     417807
JIFFY TROPHIES                                          9.50     417848
AUTO ZONE                                             170.12     417893
SUPPLYWORKS                                            88.07     418029
                                                                           991.69**
GENERAL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY CHILD WELFARE BOARD                     755.39     417970
                                                                           755.39*
TAX OFFICE
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                                    02-29-2016
            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

THE EXAMINER                                        2,289.00     417829
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                       1,740.00     417842
OFFICE DEPOT                                          641.95     417862
PITNEY BOWES, INC.                                    623.99     417866
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          21.35     417877
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            111.79     417903
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .02     417906
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          814.72     417924
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                          352.00     417989
                                                                         6,594.82*
COUNTY HUMAN RESOURCES

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.66     417924
                                                                             1.66*
AUDITOR'S OFFICE

OFFICE DEPOT                                          263.40     417862
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            3.19     417924
FILINGSTORE.COM                                        89.50     417963
                                                                           356.09*
COUNTY CLERK

FED EX                                                  7.88     417831
KIRKSEY'S SPRINT PRINTING                              17.20     417851
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          239.78     417924
                                                                           264.86*
COUNTY JUDGE

CHEROKEE COUNTY CLERK                                 587.00     417825
OFFICE DEPOT                                           51.37     417862
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           18.30     417924
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 500.00     417956
J.T. HAYNES                                           500.00     417957
GRACE NICHOLS                                       2,500.00     417976
HARVEY L WARREN III                                   500.00     417982
HARVEY L WARREN III                                 1,800.00     417983
JOSHUA C HEINZ                                        500.00     418004
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                  116.58     418008
JAN GIROUARD & ASSOCIATES LLC                         200.00     418039
                                                                         7,273.25*
RISK MANAGEMENT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           12.77     417924
                                                                            12.77*
COUNTY TREASURER

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          229.74     417924
                                                                           229.74*
PURCHASING DEPARTMENT

OFFICE DEPOT                                           79.10     417862
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.20     417924
                                                                            80.30*
GENERAL SERVICES

GUARDIAN FORCE                                         36.00     417808
CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                   30.00     417847
SPINDLETOP MHMR                                    32,990.75     417852
OLMSTED-KIRK PAPER                                  2,340.00     417863
CROWN CASTLE INTERNATIONAL                          1,413.81     417943
ROCHESTER ARMORED CAR CO INC                        3,665.46     417989
DYNAMEX INC                                           188.23     418015
                                                                        40,664.25*
DATA PROCESSING

OFFICE DEPOT                                          117.08     417862
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            676.52     417903
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     417922
                                                                           869.58*
VOTERS REGISTRATION DEPT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           62.40     417924
                                                                            62.40*
ELECTIONS DEPARTMENT
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            NAME                                     AMOUNT     CHECK NO.     TOTAL

FAST SIGNS, INC.                                      195.00     417830
HART INTER CIVIC                                    1,224.90     417841
CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            399.82     417903
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          361.27     417924
ABSOLUTE PRINT SOLUTIONS                            1,176.60     418001
                                                                         3,357.59*
DISTRICT ATTORNEY

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          242.36     417924
SHEADRED WILLIAMS                                      31.62     418006
GRACE NICHOLS MED LPC                                 500.00     418040
                                                                           773.98*
DISTRICT CLERK

FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                    356.00     417871
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          255.56     417924
UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SCHOOL AT LAW                     920.00     417967
                                                                         1,531.56*
CRIMINAL DISTRICT COURT

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               250.00     417818
OFFICE DEPOT                                           62.96     417862
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                1,200.00     417872
KEVIN S. LAINE                                      2,037.50     417899
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     417924
JOHN STEVENS JR                                        60.00     417961
JAMES R. MAKIN, P.C.                                  600.00     417993
                                                                         4,210.88*
136TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.41     417924
                                                                             5.41*
172ND DISTRICT COURT

SHAROLYN WOOD                                         466.59     417995
                                                                           466.59*
252ND DISTRICT COURT

WILBARGER COUNTY, TEXAS - COUNTY                      715.00     417806
EDWARD B. GRIPON, M.D., P.A.                          595.00     417833
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.52     417924
JASON ROBERT NICKS                                    800.00     417981
                                                                         2,119.52*
279TH DISTRICT COURT

MARVA PROVO                                         1,050.00     417868
ANITA F. PROVO                                        225.00     417869
GLEN M. CROCKER                                       650.00     417927
LANGSTON ADAMS                                         75.00     417932
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                   1,375.00     417947
KIMBERLY PHELAN, P.C.                                 150.00     417956
TONYA CONNELL TOUPS                                   150.00     417966
ANTOINE FREEMAN                                     1,000.00     417968
JONATHAN L. STOVALL                                   650.00     417991
TARA SHELANDER                                         75.00     418019
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            150.00     418022
MELANIE AIREY                                          75.00     418025
THE CEDILLO LAW FIRM                                   75.00     418027
ANDREW P GERTZ                                         75.00     418028
                                                                         5,775.00*
317TH DISTRICT COURT

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .97     417924
JUDY PAASCH                                         2,323.90     417950
COMMUNICATION AXESS ABILITY GROUP                     450.00     417955
                                                                         2,774.87*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 1

KEN DOLLINGER                                         496.94     417827
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           23.64     417924
                                                                           520.58*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 1 PL 2
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UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            1.42     417924
                                                                             1.42*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 2

OFFICE DEPOT                                           10.62     417862
                                                                            10.62*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 4

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .21     417906
                                                                              .21*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 6

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           21.37     417924
                                                                            21.37*
JUSTICE COURT-PCT 7

AT&T                                                   30.59     417880
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .07     417906
                                                                            30.66*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO.1

OFFICE DEPOT                                           98.84     417862
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     417924
SIERRA SPRING WATER CO. - BT                           69.87     417925
                                                                           169.13*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 2

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                               250.00     417818
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     417868
NATHAN REYNOLDS, JR.                                  250.00     417872
BRANDI SEWELL                                         111.55     417898
KEVIN S. LAINE                                        250.00     417899
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            9.15     417924
DANIEL CLAYTON                                        550.00     417926
LANGSTON ADAMS                                        250.00     417932
JOEL WEBB VAZQUEZ                                     500.00     417947
JARED GILTHORPE                                       500.00     418020
SAMUEL & SON LAW FIRM PLLC                            800.00     418022
AMY TOMLINSON                                         250.00     418032
                                                                         3,970.70*
COUNTY COURT AT LAW NO. 3

THOMAS J. BURBANK, P.C.                             1,087.50     417818
MARVA PROVO                                           250.00     417868
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           19.55     417924
                                                                         1,357.05*
COURT MASTER

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      126.92     417922
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                             .42     417924
                                                                           127.34*
MEDIATION CENTER

OFFICE DEPOT                                          123.19     417862
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.41     417924
                                                                           128.60*
SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT

BRUCE FLETCHER PIPKIN                                 600.00     417805
FED EX                                                 33.15     417831
HERNANDEZ OFFICE SUPPLY, INC.                          79.64     417842
JEFFERSON CTY. SHERIFF'S DEPARTMENT                   960.00     417846
KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                  72.00     417850
LYNN PEAVEY CO., INC.                                  46.00     417854
MCNEILL INSURANCE AGENCY                               71.00     417857
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,024.49     417862
FORWARD EDGE, INC.                                     34.65     417905
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .38     417906
VERIZON WIRELESS                                    3,153.19     417921
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                        1,091.96     417924
FIVE STAR FEED                                        120.00     417939
CODE BLUE POLICE SUPPLY                               790.00     417946
RITA HURT                                           1,375.00     417999
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BEST BUY BUSINESS ADVANTAGE ACCOUNT                    62.16     418016
A-1 MAIDA FENCE COMPANY                                60.00     418026
3L PRINTING COMPANY                                   350.00     418038
                                                                         9,923.62*
CRIME LABORATORY

OFFICE DEPOT                                          128.50     417862
CERILLIANT                                             53.00     417933
RDB SERVICES                                          500.00     418000
JULIE HANNON                                          600.00     418009
                                                                         1,281.50*
JAIL - NO. 2

AVIALL                                                456.44     417815
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                     14,321.70     417821
JOHNSON SUPPLY                                      1,152.39     417849
M&D SUPPLY                                            140.95     417855
MOORE SUPPLY, INC.                                     13.51     417858
OFFICE DEPOT                                        1,415.41     417862
PETTY CASH - SHERIFF'S OFFICE                         291.79     417864
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                        257.09     417874
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               1,903.20     417876
SHERWIN-WILLIAMS                                      449.52     417878
WHOLESALE ELECTRIC SUPPLY CO.                         135.75     417891
10-32 SUPPLY                                          205.00     417892
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     3.94     417906
LOWE'S HOME CENTERS, INC.                              75.97     417930
ULTRA-CHEM, INC.                                    1,618.68     417934
PORTER-STRAIT INSTRUMENT CO., INC.                    229.88     417953
AIRGAS SOUTHWEST                                      341.79     417971
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                 1,028.18     417980
FIVE STAR CORRECTIONAL SERVICE                     16,162.12     417985
SUMMIT ELECTRIC SUPPLY                                866.61     418005
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            2,969.80     418007
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,701.25     418008
FROGWASH PRESSURE WASHING                             800.00     418010
KROPP HOLDINGS INC                                    265.10     418013
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                   2,003.00     418018
                                                                        50,809.07*
JUVENILE PROBATION DEPT.

OFFICE DEPOT                                           66.31     417862
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       66.88     417922
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            4.16     417924
                                                                           137.35*
JUVENILE DETENTION HOME

CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      2,656.55     417821
EPS                                                   144.00     417828
SOUTHWEST BUILDING SYSTEMS                            380.90     417879
OAK FARM DAIRY                                        245.34     417896
FLOWERS FOODS                                          78.35     417944
SOUTHERN FOLGER DETENTION EQUIPMENT                   241.76     417973
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         80.00     417979
                                                                         3,826.90*
CONSTABLE PCT 1

KAY ELECTRONICS, INC.                                 119.75     417850
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.94     417922
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           52.64     417924
CODE BLUE POLICE SUPPLY                               975.00     417946
TELETRAC                                              420.00     418023
                                                                         1,795.33*
CONSTABLE-PCT 2

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     417922
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 4

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     417922
                                                                           113.97*
CONSTABLE-PCT 6
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VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     417922
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            5.80     417924
TELETRAC                                              330.00     418024
                                                                           449.77*
CONSTABLE PCT. 7

AT&T                                                   30.59     417880
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     417922
                                                                           144.56*
CONSTABLE PCT. 8

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      113.97     417922
                                                                           113.97*
AGRICULTURE EXTENSION SVC

OFFICE DEPOT                                           94.75     417862
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                            7.15     417924
                                                                           101.90*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 1

CITY OF BEAUMONT                                       40.00     417811
ENTERGY                                                98.65     417839
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     417890
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         765.00     417904
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           81.59     417924
CENTERPOINT ENERGY RESOURCES CORP                      52.51     417951
ESSLINE KNOX                                           41.58     417992
                                                                         4,324.41*
HEALTH AND WELFARE NO. 2

BROUSSARD'S MORTUARY                                1,500.00     417817
CLAYBAR FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,998.00     417823
GABRIEL FUNERAL HOME, INC.                          1,500.00     417832
ENTERGY                                                34.42     417840
AT&T                                                   30.59     417880
AUSTIN CECIL WALKES MD PA                           3,245.08     417890
MCKESSON MEDICAL-SURGICAL INC                         214.72     417904
HEB - PORT ARTHUR                                     118.76     417969
                                                                         8,641.57*
NURSE PRACTITIONER

GEORGE V. ZUZUKIN, M.D.                             1,000.00     417809
                                                                         1,000.00*
CHILD WELFARE UNIT

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   232.70     417928
SEARS COMMERICAL CREDIT                             1,180.86     417929
                                                                         1,413.56*
ENVIRONMENTAL CONTROL

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .25     417906
                                                                              .25*
INDIGENT MEDICAL SERVICES

CARDINAL HEALTH 110 INC                            15,038.71     418011
RR DONNELLEY                                          269.89     418033
                                                                        15,308.60*
MAINTENANCE-BEAUMONT

AAA LOCK & SAFE                                       150.00     417801
GUARDIAN FORCE                                         72.00     417808
BINSWANGER GLASS CO.                                   34.85     417816
CITY OF BEAUMONT - WATER DEPT.                      8,883.43     417821
ENTERGY                                            40,651.80     417837
M&D SUPPLY                                             16.75     417855
RALPH'S INDUSTRIAL ELECTRONICS                         37.92     417874
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                               2,251.65     417876
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                         359.42     417877
AT&T                                                5,051.62     417880
MSC SYSTEMS                                           110.00     417895
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                 5,245.12     417906
BAKER DISTRIBUTING COMPANY                            112.18     417942
EQUIPMENT DEPOT                                       235.40     417958
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GOMEZ FLOOR COVERING                                1,032.50     417959
A1 FILTER SERVICE COMPANY                             732.70     417998
CLIMATEC LLC                                          853.62     418030
                                                                        65,830.96*
MAINTENANCE-PORT ARTHUR

CITY OF PORT ARTHUR - WATER DEPT.                     637.13     417822
AT&T                                                   51.20     417880
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .43     417906
TEXAS GAS SERVICE                                     767.42     417938
DRAGO SUPPLY                                           56.20     417984
PARKER LUMBER                                           5.00     417986
SUPPLYWORKS                                           111.06     418029
                                                                         1,628.44*
MAINTENANCE-MID COUNTY

ALL-PHASE ELECTRIC SUPPLY                           1,066.00     417824
ISI COMMERCIAL REFRIGERATION                          262.95     417844
RITTER @ HOME                                          27.96     417873
SANITARY SUPPLY, INC.                                 125.70     417876
ACE IMAGEWEAR                                          58.24     417877
                                                                         1,540.85*
SERVICE CENTER

INTERSTATE BATTERIES OF BEAUMONT/PA                   100.95     417843
J.K. CHEVROLET CO.                                    119.29     417845
M&D SUPPLY                                            222.68     417855
MUNRO'S                                                33.45     417859
PHILPOTT MOTORS, INC.                               1,181.26     417865
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     417906
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417908
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417909
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417910
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417911
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417912
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417913
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417914
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417915
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417916
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417917
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417918
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417919
JEFFERSON CTY. TAX OFFICE                               7.50     417920
BUMPER TO BUMPER                                      598.39     417948
AMERICAN TIRE DISTRIBUTORS                          5,142.00     417974
MIGHTY OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                             414.70     417994
CHASE ELECTRONICS                                     300.00     417997
SPANKY'S WRECKER SERVICE INC                          465.00     418002
                                                                         8,675.31*
VETERANS SERVICE

UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                           15.05     417924
HILARY GUEST                                          114.26     417936
                                                                           129.31*
                                                                       261,802.12**
MOSQUITO CONTROL FUND

MUNRO'S                                                86.20     417859
OFFICE DEPOT                                           72.77     417862
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .09     417906
                                                                           159.06**
J.C. FAMILY TREATMENT CT.

BEAUMONT OCCUPATIONAL SERVICE, INC.                   115.90     417928
JUDY PAASCH                                           140.00     417949
JUDY PAASCH                                            50.00     417950
PATRICIA VELASCO                                    1,260.00     418034
                                                                         1,565.90**
SECURITY FEE FUND

OFFICE DEPOT                                           17.49     417862
                                                                            17.49**
LAW LIBRARY FUND
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STATE BAR OF TEXAS                                     93.75     417882
LEXISNEXIS MATTHEW BENDER                             992.71     417931
THOMSON REUTERS-WEST                                3,955.21     418008
                                                                         5,041.67**
JUVENILE PROB & DET. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.22     417922
                                                                            32.22**
GRANT A STATE AID

CASH ADVANCE ACCOUNT                                  364.48     417847
TEXAS PROBATION ASSOCIATION                           600.00     417885
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.18     417922
YOUTH ADVOCATE PROGRAM                              2,948.64     417964
                                                                         3,945.30**
COMMUNITY SUPERVISION FND

OFFICE DEPOT                                          469.53     417862
FRED PRYOR SEMINARS & CAREER TRACK                     99.00     417870
SAM HOUSTON STATE UNIVERSITY                          185.00     417875
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     1.99     417906
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      121.23     417922
UNITED STATES POSTAL SERVICE                          148.13     417924
ALCENIA GILMORE                                       199.00     417941
JCCSC                                                  98.00     417990
PCM/TIGER DIRECT                                      355.00     418035
                                                                         1,676.88**
JEFF. CO. WOMEN'S CENTER

ENTERGY                                             1,269.78     417837
KIM MCKINNEY, LPC, LMFT                                75.00     417856
OFFICE DEPOT                                           35.04     417862
SYSCO FOOD SERVICES, INC.                           1,345.66     417883
BURT WALKER PARTNERS, LTD                           4,500.00     417889
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .28     417906
TEXAS FIRE & COMMUNICATIONS                           173.35     417907
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       32.18     417922
BEN E KEITH FOODS                                   2,338.46     417945
REDWOOD TOXICOLOGY LABORATORY                       2,100.00     417962
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                              484.09     418007
WASTEWATER TRANSPORT SERVICES LLC                     248.00     418018
                                                                        12,601.84**
DWI PRETRIAL DIVERSION

JCCSC                                                 500.00     417990
                                                                           500.00**
COMMUNITY CORRECTIONS PRG

LOUIS' YAZOO SALES & SERVICE, LLC                     388.75     417853
                                                                           388.75**
LAW OFFICER TRAINING GRT

BROWNELLS, INC.                                       994.89     417894
                                                                           994.89**
COUNTY CLK RECORDS ARCHIV

BAY TECH LABEL, INC.                                3,784.11     417935
                                                                         3,784.11**
REGIONAL COMM. SAVNS

DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   533.28     417906
                                                                           533.28**
COUNTY RECORDS MANAGEMENT

CDW COMPUTER CENTERS, INC.                            492.49     417903
                                                                           492.49**
UNCLAIMED FUNDS MGMT FUND

MARK S LOVORN                                          75.00     418041
                                                                            75.00**
J.P. COURTROOM TECH. FUND

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      189.95     417922
                                                                           189.95**
HOTEL OCCUPANCY TAX FUND
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GUARDIAN FORCE                                        350.00     417808
THERMACON SERVICE                                     475.00     417810
THE LABICHE ARCHITECTURAL GROUP                     3,229.83     417814
ENTERGY                                             1,609.72     417837
MUNRO'S                                               213.25     417859
STAR GRAPHICS SHARP                                   285.39     417881
TIME WARNER COMMUNICATIONS                            110.43     417884
TRI-CITY COFFEE SERVICE                               101.25     417887
PRESS CLUB OF SOUTHEAST TEXAS                          30.00     417897
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                     7.95     417906
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       37.99     417922
HIGHTECH SIGNS                                        300.00     417960
TACVB                                                 375.00     417972
TEXAS TRAVEL COUNSELORS CONFERENCE                     90.00     417975
COUNTY HOME AND RANCH LP                              478.78     417996
MATERA PAPER COMPANY INC                            1,682.26     418007
SOUTHEAST TEXAS.COM                                   300.00     418014
                                                                         9,676.85**
CAPITAL PROJECTS FUND

MONUMENT CONSTRUCTORS                              16,315.25     417954
SHEPLEY BULFINCH                                    3,983.94     418031
                                                                        20,299.19**
AIRPORT FUND

ENTERGY                                                32.55     417838
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                      .23     417906
VERIZON WIRELESS                                       75.98     417922
                                                                           108.76**
SE TX EMP. BENEFIT POOL

GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                 111,512.83     417987
GROUP ADMINISTRATIVE CONCEPTS INC                     776.00     417988
                                                                       112,288.83**
SETEC FUND

INDUSTRIAL & COMMERCIAL MECHANICAL                  1,652.00     418003
                                                                         1,652.00**
LIABILITY CLAIMS ACCOUNT

ALLSTATE PAYMENT PROCESSING CENTER                  4,554.91     417977
                                                                         4,554.91**
WORKER'S COMPENSATION FD

TRISTAR RISK MANAGEMENT                            19,789.41     417952
                                                                        19,789.41**
SHERIFF'S FORFEITURE FUND

A-1 TINT & ACCESSORIES                                419.95     417803
AVIALL                                                323.40     417815
WORLD FUEL SERVICES                                   395.20     417980
                                                                         1,138.55**
PAYROLL FUND

JEFFERSON CTY. - FLEXIBLE SPENDING                 14,211.00     417772
CLEAT                                                 324.00     417773
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                           18,926.86     417774
RON STADTMUELLER - CHAPTER 13                         932.50     417775
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE                            3,067.46     417776
JEFFERSON CTY. ASSN. OF D.S. & C.O.                 5,040.00     417777
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMISSARY                             182.74     417778
JEFFERSON CTY. COMMUNITY SUP.                      10,295.21     417779
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - HEALTH                 452,980.02     417780
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - GENERAL                     10.00     417781
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL              1,573,445.73     417782
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - PAYROLL                631,599.23     417783
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER                               66.00     417784
MONY/MLOA                                             198.74     417785
POLICE & FIRE FIGHTERS' ASSOCIATION                 3,128.90     417786
UNITED WAY OF BEAUMONT& N JEFFERSON                    55.31     417787
JEFFERSON CTY. TREASURER - TCDRS                  602,998.90     417788
OPPENHEIMER FUNDS DISTRIBUTOR, INC                  1,906.65     417789
JEFFERSON COUNTY TREASURER                          2,594.29     417790
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JEFFERSON COUNTY - TREASURER -                      6,604.58     417791
NECHES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION                        60,720.60     417792
JEFFERSON COUNTY - NATIONWIDE                      53,703.53     417793
TENNESSEE CHILD SUPPORT                               115.38     417794
SBA - U S DEPARTMENT OF TREASURY                      168.49     417795
CALIFORNIA STATE DISBURSEMENT UNIT                    117.23     417796
WILLIAM E HEITKAMP                                    748.86     417797
JOHN TALTON                                         1,560.77     417798
IL DEPT OF HEALTCARD AND FAMILY SER                    49.85     417799
COLLEGE ASIST                                         241.34     417800
                                                                     3,445,994.17**
CNTY & DIST COURT TECH FD

VERIZON WIRELESS                                      227.96     417922
                                                                           227.96**
MARINE DIVISION

BELL HELICOPTER TEXTRON, INC.                      17,400.00     417812
DBS ELECTRONICS                                     2,310.00     417826
OFFICE DEPOT                                           74.98     417862
DEPARTMENT OF INFORMATION RESOURCES                   202.24     417906
VERIZON WIRELESS                                      341.91     417921
THE DINGO GROUP-PETE JORGENSON MARI                   381.04     417965
OVERTON'S SUPPLY                                      393.75     417978
ATTABOY TERMITE & PEST CONTROL                         55.00     417979
TEMPERATURE TECHNICIAN                                400.00     418036
                                                                        21,558.92**
                                                                     3,950,709.83***
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Special, February 29, 2016

There being no further business to come before the Court at this time,
same is now here adjourned on this date, February 29, 2016
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